

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/29/2018 11:58 AM

NO. 51331-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

JAMES FOTINOS,

Appellant.

v.

CRAIG J. KALICH and JULIET D. KALICH, Husband and Wife, and
COLDWELL BANKER KLINE and ASSOCIATES, a Washington
Corporation, and LOREN HOWARD, an individual,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT COLDWELL BANKER KLINE AND
ASSOCIATES

Joel Wright, WSBA No. 8625
James T. Graves, WSBA No. 50468
Of Attorneys for Coldwell Banker Kline
and Associates

LEE SMART, P.S., INC.
1800 One Convention Place
701 Pike Street
Seattle, WA 98101-3929
(206) 624-7990

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Despite having 60 days’ notice of the Hearing date, Mr. Fotinos failed to timely respond to the pending Motions for Summary Judgment under CR 56(c); Mr. Fotinos failed to request a continuance until after the CR 56(c) deadline had passed.....	3
B. Mr. Fotinos failed to timely respond to the pending Motions for Summary Judgment under the new extension ordered by Judge Toynbee that Mr. Jacobsen himself proposed.....	4
C. Mr. Fotinos failed to file a response brief.....	4
D. The court properly denied Mr. Fotinos’s Motion for Reconsideration.....	6
E. Coldwell Banker filed its Motion for Summary Judgment and established a prima facie basis for dismissal.....	7
F. Mr. Fotinos untimely filed his Appellate Brief.....	7
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
V. ARGUMENT	9
A. Judge Lawler did not abuse his discretion by refusing to accept Mr. Fotinos’s untimely motion and declarations.....	9
1. Standard of Review.....	9
2. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by not considering Mr. Fotinos’s unfiled responses.	9
B. If this court affirms the decision to not consider Mr. Fotinos’s untimely response brief and declarations, then RAP 2.5(a) and RAP 9.12 preclude him from arguing his opposition to summary judgment on appeal.	15

C.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying reconsideration.	16
1.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion.	16
D.	Mr. Fotinos failed to timely file the Notice of Appeal because his Motion for Reconsideration was filed too late.	18
E.	This Court should affirm the trial court’s summary judgment order.	20
F.	The court should ignore the portions of Mr. Fotinos’s Appellate Brief that are not part of the record, non-binding on this court, or inapplicable to the recited issues.	21
G.	Coldwell Banker should be awarded its attorneys’ fees. ..	23
VI. CONCLUSION		23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Table of Cases

Cases

Allen v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd., 138 Wn. App. 564, 157 P.3d 406 (2007) .. 10

Brown v. Park Place Homes Realty, 48 Wn. App. 554, 739 P.2d 1181
(1987)..... 9

Chen v. State, 86 Wn. App. 183, 937 P.2d 612 (1997)..... 19

Davies v. Holy Family Hosp., 144 Wn. App. 483, 183 P.3d 283 (2008). 10,
12, 13

Dunlap v. Transamerica Occidental Life Ins. Co., 858 F. 2d 629, 11 Fed.
R. Serv.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 9

Electrical Workers v. Trig Electric, 142 Wn.2d 431, 13 P.3d 622 (2000)
..... 20

Espinoza v. City of Everett, 87 Wn. App. 857, 943 P.2d 387 (1997) 15

Felsman v. Kessler, 2 Wn. App. 493, 468 P.2d 69 (1970) 9

Idahosa v. King County, 113 Wn. App. 930, 55 P.3d 657 (2002)..... 10, 11,
12, 13

Lilly v. Lynch, 88 Wn. App. 306, 945 P.2d 727 (1997)..... 16

Martini v. Post, 178 Wn. App. 153, 313 P.3d 473 (2013)..... 19

Peluso v. Barton Auto Dealerships, Inc., 138 Wn. App. 65, 155 P.3d 978
(2007)..... 11

Schaefco, Inc. v. Columbia River Gorge Com'n, 121 Wn.2d 366, 849 P.2d
1225 (1993)..... 17

State v. Ashbaugh, 90 Wn.2d 432, 583 P.2d 1206 (1978)..... 17

State v. WWJ Corp., 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999) 15

Wash. Fed'n of State Employees v. Office of Fin. Mgmt., 121 Wn.2d 152,
849 P.2d 1201 (1993)..... 15

Washburn v. Beatt Equip. Co., 120 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992)..... 15

Woodhead v. Disc. Waterbeds, Inc., 78 Wn. App. 125, 896 P.2d 66 (1995)
..... 11

Rules

CR 6(b)(2)..... 13
CR 56, 56(c), 56(f)..... passim
CR 59, 59(b)..... 16, 17
LCLR 7(A)(5), 5(B)..... 16, 19
RAP 2.5(a) 15
RAP 5.2, 5.2(a), 5.2(e)..... 17
RAP 9.12..... 15
RAP 18.1..... 21
RAP 18.8(b)..... 17, 18
RAP 18.9(a) 21
